calculated based on SZG’s volume weighted average share sale price for the 30 trading days prior to

completion of the Proposed Transaction, subject to a minimum SZG share price of $0.10.

The SSA refers to a purchase price of $3,332,000, assuming an SZG price per share of $0.10, for the

shares and units of TMD (“Purchase Price”).  Per the terms of the SSA, SZG will withhold $500,000

from the Purchase Price in relation to the cost of renovations that are required to TMD’s property.

1.2 SZG Capital Structure Pre and Post Approval of the Proposed Transaction

SZG’s issued securities prior to the issue of any securities under the Proposed Transaction comprises

252,915,402 ordinary shares.

The ultimate issued securities in SZG if the Proposed Transaction is approved will depend upon the

number of shares ultimately issued as part of the Proposed Transaction.

The table below sets out SZG’s current and potential issued share capital assuming that the

maximum 28,320,000 shares are issued as consideration for TMD.

4

Table 2 – SZG – Issued Capital Pre and Post Proposed Transaction

Source: SSA and William Buck analysis

Following completion of the Proposed Transaction, the interest of Mr Farrell and his associates will

increase from 21.2% to 29.1%.

Shareholders should refer to the accompanying EM for full details of the Proposed Transaction.

Acquisition

of TMD

No. shares % interest No. shares No. shares % interest

Mr Scott Farrell and associates 53,585,593   21.19% 28,320,000   81,905,593   29.12%

Non-associated shareholders 199,329,809   78.81% -   199,329,809   70.88%

Total 252,915,402   100.00% 28,320,000   281,235,402   100.00%

Pre Proposed Transaction

Fully Paid Ordinary SharesSecurity holder

Post Proposed Transaction

Fully Paid Ordinary Shares

5

2. Scope and Limitations

2.1 Regulatory Background

Corporations Act

The Proposed Transaction is subject to Sections 606 and 611 of the Act.

Unless allowed by other provisions, Section 606 does not allow a person to acquire a relevant interest

in the issued voting shares of a listed company if, by entering into the transaction, their (or someone

else’s) voting power in the company increases:

— from 20% or below to more than 20%; or

— from a starting point above 20% and below 90%.

[…]

— TMD’s management accounts reported net liabilities of $1.57 million however, proforma

adjustments in relation to the Novation Deed and corrections to the TMD management accounts

made by TMD management result in proforma net assets as at 30 June 2014 of $1.4 million;

— Property, plant and equipment is comprised of purchased land of $663k and buildings at cost, net

of accumulated depreciation, of $9.1 million.  The fair market value of the Premises is the subject

of the TPC Report, further details of which are set out in Section 8 below;

— Intangible assets of $110k relate to capitalised borrowing costs primarily in relation to TMD’s

loans from PPK and Wavet which have been refinanced by a loan from Macquarie Bank.

— Trade and other payables as at 30 June 2014 primarily relate to $2.07 million owed to SZG,

partially offset by GST receivable amounts;

— The composition of financial liabilities are set out as follows:

As at Pro-forma as at

30 June 2014 Note 1 Note 2 30 June 2014

Current assets

  Cash and cash equivalents - - - -

  Trade and other receivables 24 - (24) -

Total current assets 24 - (24) -

Non-current assets

  Property, plant and equipment 10,344 - - 10,344

  Accumulated depreciation (591) - 204 (387)

  Intangible assets 110 - (49) 61

Total non-current assets 9,863 - 155 10,018

Total assets 9,887 - 131 10,018

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables 1,931 - 109 2,040

Total current liabilities 1,931 - 109 2,040

Non-current liabilities

  Financial liabilities 9,529 (2,794) (235) 6,500

Total non-current liabilities 9,529 (2,794) (235) 6,500

Total liabilities 11,460 (2,794) (126) 8,540

Net assets (liabilities) (1,573) 2,794 257 1,478

Equity

  Settlement capital 600 - - 600

  Accumulated losses (2,173) 2,794 257 878

Total equity (1,573) 2,794 257 1,478

$000
Adjustments

28

Table 11 – TMD financial liabilities

Source:  Information provided by TMD

As at

30-Jun-14

Loans payable:

Macquarie Bank 6,574 �

Carramere Investments 2,469 ����

Other loans payable - to novate 274 ����

Other loans payable - to write off 545 �

Total loans payable 9,862

Loans receivable:

SubZero Line Boring 309 �

Other loans receivable 24 ����

Total loans receivable 333

Net loans payable 9,529

$000
Subject to

Novation Deed

29

6. Valuation Methodologies

6.1 Definition of value

For the purposes of our opinion, the term “fair market value” is generally defined as the price that